T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Notice of Hearing

Licensing Sub Committee
(South)

Date: FRIDAY, 3 JANUARY 2014
Time: 11.00 AM
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 -

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE UBS8

1UW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in Braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

Councillors on the Sub-Committee:

David Yarrow (Chairman)
Peter Kemp

Josephine Barrett

Mike Bull

Janet Gardner (Labour Lead)

Important Information

On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify
the Committee Clerk (contact details
below) by the following date:

Monday 30 December 2013

If you don’t notify you may lose your right
to speak at the hearing. When notifying
you must confirm:

1) Whether you intend to attend or to be
represented by someone at the
hearing;

2) If you consider a hearing to be
unnecessary and,;

3) Whether to request that another
person attends (other than your
representative) as a witness

Published: Monday, 16 December 2013

Contact: Danielle Watson

Tel: 01895 277488

Fax: 01895 277373

Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=300&Year=2012

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

o~
\W
¥ [

N
‘b’\‘

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station,
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a
short walk away. Limited parking is available at
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and
how to book a parking space, please contact
Democratic Services

Please enter from the Council’s main reception
where you will be directed to the Committee
Room.

Accessibility

An Induction Loop System is available for use in

the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for

further information.

Electronic devices

: ¥ STATMONE
S'E:ﬁr"f % cmmeg\F
!ﬁ%. Shopping
- Centre o
\"\,s ' Memiers'
‘ L5 park
Crichoerfield H.ml

Muitsarane
ear park

Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless

instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their

way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

Hearing Protocol - Reviews - Premises Licences & Certificates

1
2
3

Part 1 - Members, Public and the Press

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2013

Page 11 - 12

To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in Public
and items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private

Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

Title of Report / Address of Ward Time Page
application
Townfield 10.50
Application for renewal of a Temporary Briefing
Street Trading Licence - Shop Front 13 -32
11:00
Start of

Hearing




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

LONDON

Licensing Act 2003

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Protocol
for determining new & variation
premises/club licences

This protocol outlines the procedures that will apply:

Full details of the regulations surrounding sub-committee hearings are available for
download on the Department of Culture, Media and Sport’s website by clicking here.

It is impo
[...]
hearing may be reconvened to deal with that issue. The sub-committee can also ask for
procedural, technical or legal matter from officers present at any time during the proceedings.

Page 6 - ix -



What is the order of proceedings?

The Chairman of the sub-committee will open the hearing by introducing the Councillors
explaining the purpose of the proceedings and the general procedure. The Chairman will then
check that there are no additions or alterations to the list of those appearing at the hearing,
which will have been prepared in advance by the Clerk to the Committee and will then outline
the procedure that will be followed for the remainder of the hearing. The procedure is as follows:

. The licensing officer will introduce the
|nt_r°duf:t|°n _by the ] report and will outline impartially the
Council’s Licensing Officer matter before the sub-committee, giving

any relevant background information.

-

The Applicant The applicant presents their case and brings
forward any supporters or withesses

-

The Chairman calls on any of the Responsible

) Authorities present to give factual information
Responsible about their involvement with the premises.
Authorities (if present) They make reference to the comments in the

report and provide any necessary updates.

-

Interested Parties’ Case Interested parties present their case and
(residents etc...) bring forward any witnesses as required.

-

OPTIONAL - DISCUSSION LED BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE

A discussion will only occur if the sub-committee feels that there is a need for the parties involved
to clarify each other’s cases. The Chairman will lead the discussion

-

The responsible authorities and interested
Closing remarks from parties make brief closing remarks on the

each party application under question. The applicant
makes the final closing remarks.

ﬂ The sub-committee will remain in the room to
deliberate and make their decision, with only
the Legal Advisor and Clerk to the Committee

Sub-c.:ommlttee remaining. 
[...]
aking its decision the sub-committee
must state in respect of premises licences why refusal or attachment of conditions is necessary
in order to promote a particular licensing objective, and in respect of all other applications the
reasons why applications are refused or revoked, taking into account the evidence presented by
all parties during the hearing.

4. After the Hearing

When will we get formal notice of the decision?

The Chairman will normally announce the Sub-committee’s decision in public at the end of the
hearing and the reasons for the sub-committee’s decision. This decision will then be
communicated in writing to the parties as soon as possible after the hearing.

The Council's Legal Advisor will send applicants a decision letter shortly after the meeting
outlining the decision and any conditions that are attached to the application. In addition, a
letter will be sent to all those who made relevant written representations in connection with the
application. This will confirm the decision made; any conditions attached to an approval or the
reasons for refusal. Details of the respective appeal rights will also be sent with this notice.

The minutes of the meeting will be made available on the Council’s website at:
www.hillingdon.qov.uk

Can we appeal against the decision?

Following the decision, the applicant or any person who has made a relevant representation in
respect of a particular application can appeal to the Magistrates Court.

How can | find out about other applications in my area?

Applicants for new premises licences and club premises certificates; applications for provisional
statements and applications for variations of existing premises licences or club premises
certificates must display a notice on the premises and advertise the application in a local
newspaper.

All applications once they are lodged will be available for viewing on Hillingdon Council’s
website at www.hillingdon.gov.uk and in the Civic Centre Offices by appointment with the
Licensing Service during working hours.

Page 9 - Xii -



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Minutes

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (SOUTH)

20 November 2013 indl LI \ DON

LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors David Yarrow (Chairman)
Peter Kemp
Mike Bull
Janet Gardner (Labour Lead)

LBH Officers Present:

lan Meens, Licensing Officer

Sarah White, Legal Advisor

Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer

12.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda ltem 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Josephine Barrett.

13.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda ltem 2)

None.

14.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 4 SEPTEMBER 2013 (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2013 was agreed as an accurate
record.

15.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED
IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 4)

All items were considered in Part 1.

16.

MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda ltem
5)

The Chairman asked officers to investigate whether there was a legal requirement for
the Sub-Committee to make decisions relating to suspension of licenses or whether
this was something that could be determined via delegated officer approval in
conjunction with the Chairman.

The Sub-Committee were also concerned that they had not seen a copy of the
schedule of outstanding fees prior to the meeting. Officers informed the Sub-
Committee that the schedule of outstanding fees previously had 6 premises which had
been reduced to 2 premises. Officers explained that the Finance Team relayed details
of who had paid or not prior to the meeting taking place.

Page 11




The Legal Advisor and Licensing Officer present informed the Chairman that this would
be investigated.

17.

ANNUAL FEES SUSPENSION REPORT (Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduce the report and asked the Sub-Committee to consider the suspension
of 2 premises licenses for the non-payment of annual licence fees.

It was noted that both premises had at least 3 months notice to pay the fee and had
been sent reminders for this payment. Both premises were located in the south of the
Borough. Members agreed that the licenses for those on the schedule were to be
suspended due to non-payment of the annual licence fee.

Resolved —

That the Licensing Sub-Committee suspends the licenses on the schedule of
outstanding fees which were presented on the day of the hearing.

The meeting, which commenced at 10.05 am, closed at 10.08 am.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on 01895 277488. Circulation of these
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 12




Agenda ltem 6

APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF A TEMPORARY ITEM
STREET TRADING LICENCE — SHOP FRONT

| Committee | | Licensing Sub Committee (South)
| Officer Contact | | Charlene Ellis, Residents Services
Papers with report Appendix 1 — Copy of application Nur Food Centre

Appendix 2 — Copies of Written Correspondence Re: Renewal
Appendix 3 — Copy of ASBIT Objection Letter

Appendix 4 — Copy of Fixed Penalty Notice 1

Appendix 5 — Copy of Fixed Penalty Notice 2

Appendix 6 — Copy of Fixed Penalty Notice 3

Appendix 7 — Photos

Appendix 8 - Copy of Existing Licence

| Ward(s) affected | | Townfield

SUMMARY

The Licensing Service received an application for the renewal of a temporary street trading
licence in respect of Nur Food Centre, 59 Station Road, Hayes, UB3 4BE which requires
determination via the Licensing Sub-Committee (South).

RECOMMENDATION

To refuse the renewal application on grounds of misconduct.

Other options available:

A. Grant the licence for a shorter period as determined by the Licensing Sub-
Committee.

B. Grant the licence for a reduced/increased size as determined by the Licensing
Sub-Committee.

C. Grant the licence in full as per the application or with further conditions.

INFORMATION

The Licensing Service received a Temporary Street Trading Shop Front Licence, renewal
application, from Mr Huseyin Kanisirin in respect of Nur Food Centre, 59 Station Road, Hayes
on 4™ November 2013; a copy of which is attached as Appendix 1.

Prior to this and in sequence with the Councils Street Trading Policy and aims, the application
followed numerous attempts to make contact the licence holder in order to prevent the existing
licence from lapsing whilst the renewal application underwent consultation; copies of this
correspondence are attached as Appendix 2a and 2b respectively.

The applicant subsequently applied for the usage of 1 metre shop front space with the request
to display vegetables between the hours of 06:00 — 23:00 Monday to Sunday, for a 6 month

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

3 January 2014 Page 13



period. If granted, the commodities would continue to be displayed outside the front of the
premises.

The 21 day consultation period, initiated by the Applications Processing Team on behalf of the
Licensing Service, consulted with all relevant bodies inclusive of Ward Members, Licensing
Committee Members, Investigations Team and the Highways Service.

Consequently this prompted an objection from Mr Sudhir Bhatt of the Anti-Social Behaviour
Investigations Team; copy of which is attached as Appendix 3. The recent enforcement actions
carried out by ASBIT and as detailed in Mr Bhatt’s objection letter have subsequently caused
some doubts as to the applicant’s suitability to hold a licence.

Between September and October 2013 the Nur Food Centre were issued with 3 Fixed Penalty
Notices for breaching the terms of their existing licence by way of trading in excess of their
authorised trading area, a copy of the fines issued are attached as Appendix 4 to 6 respectively.

Photos of these breaches were supplied by the Anti-Social Behaviour Team an
[...]
inutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2013
	6 Application for renewal of a Temporary Street Trading Licence - Shop Front
	Appendix 1 - Application Nur Food Centre
	Appendix 2 - Correspondance
	Appendix 3 - Objection
	Appendices 4,5&6 - Fixed Penalty Notices
	Appendix 7 - Photos
	Appendix 8 - Existing Licence




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (SOUTH) 
 
3 January 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Dominic Gilham 
                   Josephine Barrett 
                   Carol Melvin 
                   Janet Gardner (Labour Lead)  
 
Also Present: 
Mr Huseyin Kanisirin 
Ms Duygu 
  
LBH Officers Present:  
Tim Brown, Legal Advisor 
Sharon Garner, Licensing Officer 
Bill Hickson, Anti-Social Behaviour Investigations Team Manager 
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer  
 

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies had been received from Councillor David Yarrow, Peter Kemp and Michael 
Bull and with Councillors Dominic Gilham and Judy Kelly substituting. 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

20. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 NOVEMBER 2013  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 20 November 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

21. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be considered in Part 1. 
 

22. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
5) 
 

 There were no matters notified in advance or urgent. 
 

23. APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF A TEMPORARY STREET TRADING LICENCE - 
SHOP FRONT  (Agenda Item 6) 



  
 

 The Sub-Committee considered an application submitted by Nur Food Centre, 59 
Station Road, Hayes, UB3 4BE, in respect of a renewal of a Temporary Street Trading 
Shop Front Licence. 
 
Officers introduced the report and informed the Sub-Committee that the applicant had 
submitted a renewal application on 4 November 2013 for the usage of 1 metre of shop 
front space.  Objections to the application had been received from the Council’s Anti 
Social Behaviour Investigation Team as the applicant had been issued 3 Fixed Penalty 
Notices (FPN’s) for breaching the terms of their previous licence by trading in excess of 
their authorised trading area. 
 
The applicant, Mr Huseyin Kanisirin and Ms Duygu were also in attendance.  Ms Duygu 
spoke on behalf of Mr Kanisirin in support of the Temporary Street Trading Licence that 
he had applied for.  Ms Duygu apologised on behalf of Mr Kanisirin and informed the 
Sub-Committee that he was not always at the premises.  Ms Duygu suggested that it 
was one of the employees who had argued with one of the Enforcement Officers. 
 
The Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour Investigations Team (ASBIT) Manager informed 
the Sub-Committee that officers had witnessed the applicant trading in excess of their 
authorised trading area on: 

• 18 September 2013 – Street trading measured at 2.9 metres – excess of 1.9 
metres. 

• 3 October 2013 – Street trading measured at 2.5 metres – excess of 1.5 metres. 
• 23 October 2013 – Street trading measured at 2.4 metres – excess of 1.4 

metres. 
 
Members questioned whether the Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN’s) had been paid by the 
applicant.  The ASBIT Manager informed the Sub-Committee that all of the FPN’s 
issued had been paid.  Members also questioned whether the applicant was trading as 
the meeting was taking place. 
 
The applicant’s translator, Ms Duygu, informed the Sub-Committee that the applicant 
was not trading on the street today (3 January 2014).  Ms Duygu stated that 3 workers 
had been recently dismissed and that not being able to display fruit and vegetables on 
the highway had slowed income for the business as there was competition elsewhere. 
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor advised the Sub-Committee that the letters provided in the 
Agenda pack were addressed to the wrong person. 
 
Following the discussion, the Sub-Committee adjourned to consider the evidence 
provided and make their decision. 
 
Resolved – That the Licensing Sub-Committee grant the licence for an increased 
size of 2 metres upon the payment of an additional fee for a 2 metre shop front 
street trading application, in accordance with the Council’s street trading fee 
structure and policy. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 11.00 am, closed at 11.39 am. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 



  
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


